
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 12 September 2017 

 Page 1 

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 Agenda 

  

Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Team Leader 
Telephone 01235 422525 
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk  
Date: 1 September 2017 
www.southoxon.gov.uk 
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Tuesday 12 September 2017 at 6.30 pm  
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors 
 
South Vale 
Richard Pullen (co chair) Debby Hallett (co chair) 
David Dodds Alice Badcock 
Sue Lawson 
David Turner 

Ed Blagrove 
Mohinder Kainth 

John Walsh Chris Palmer 
  
Substitutes 
 

 

South 
 
Pat Dawe 
Stefan Gawrysiak 
Mocky Khan 
Imran Lokhon 
Toby Newman 
Ian White 

 

 

Vale 
 
Mike Badcock 
Dudley Hoddinott 
Vicky Jenkins 
Monica Lovatt 
Sandy Lovatt 
Judy Roberts 
Emily Smith 

  
 
Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include large 
print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special requirements 
(such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please 
give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Margaret Reed, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

mailto:susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 12 September 2017 

 Page 2 

Agenda 

 

Open to the public including the press 
 
1. Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 3 - 6)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting 
held on 22 May 2017.   
 

3. Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman.   
 

5. Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 

6. Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan  
(Pages 7 - 192)  
  
To consider the report of the head of development, regeneration and housing on the proposed 
Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan – report attached. 
 

7. 2016/17 performance review of GLL  
(Pages 193 - 212)  
  
To consider the report of the head of waste, leisure, parks and environmental health on the 
performance of GLL in providing the joint leisure management service in South Oxfordshire 
and Vale of the White Horse for the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 – report attached.   
 

8. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings  
(Pages 213 - 216)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice. 
 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 22 May 2017 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Monday, 22 May 2017 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Richard Pullen (Co Chair), David Turner, John 
Walsh, Ian White (in place of Sue Lawson) 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Alice Badcock, Ed Blagrove, Debby Hallett (Co 
Chair), Mohinder Kainth, Chris Palmer

Officers: Susan Harbour and Ian Matten

Also present: Councillor Charlotte Dickson and Tony Harbour
Representatives from Sodexo Ltd (Horticultural) and Biffa (Municipal).

Sc.1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from South councillors Sue Lawson and David 
Dodds.

South councillor Ian White attended as a substitute. South councillor Toby Newman was 
expected to attend as a substitute but was unable to attend.

Sc.2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2017 were agreed by the committee as an 
accurate record of the meeting and were signed by the chairman as such.

Sc.3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

Sc.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 22 May 2017 Sc.2

None.

Sc.5 Public participation 

No members of the public had registered to speak.

Sc.6 Performance review of Sodexo Ltd (Horticultural Services) - 2016 

Kevin Harkness and Mark Hibbs attended from the contractor Sodexo. 

Portfolio holders Charlotte Dickson (Vale) and Tony Harbour (South) and 
Ian Matten, Waste and Parks Service Manager, were in attendance and introduced the 
report.

The officers’ report recommended that the contractor be awarded an overall rating of 
excellent.

Sodexo had scored “excellent” in its customer satisfaction rating and key performance 
targets and “good” for council satisfaction. They had exceeded 3 of 5 performance targets. 
This was an improvement on the previous year’s overall rating of “good”.

The Scrutiny Committee debated the report and asked questions.

The committee asked what had changed to improve performance over the previous year. 
The contractor had retained the same personnel, but had made the following 
improvements:
- a new staff training programme
-employment of a new health and safety officer which has improved performance
-restructuring of the team
[...]
 know how it could be done more efficiently and reliably. Biffa confirmed that the 

Page 5



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 22 May 2017 Sc.4

hired in vehicles cannot accommodate the cages for the textiles. This should improve with 
the new vehicle roll out.

Other Issues:
Items which are recyclable, but not on Biffa’s list of target materials which are put into the 
recycling bins, still earn the councils a credit for recycling. Bus stop and layby bins are part 
of South and Vale responsibility.

The Environmental Protection Team investigate illegal fly tipping.

RESOLVED

To support the recommendation of the officers’ recommendation of Good for Biffa’s 
performance for 2016.

Action Points

Provide benchmarking against other councils

Schedule on deep cleansing in inFocus.

Put recycling guide on the internet.

Sc.8 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 

The committee discussed its very heavy forthcoming workload and agreed that the Chairs 
and clerks of all three Scrutiny Committees would consider how best to manage the 
workload over the coming months.

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm

Page 6



 
1 

 

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

  

Report of Head of Development, Regeneration and Housing 

Author: Gerry Brough 

Telephone:01235 422470 

Textphone: 18001 01235 422470 

E-mail: gerry.brough@southandvale.gov.uk  

Cabinet members responsible: Cllr Matthew Barber, Cllr Mike Murray, Cllr. 

John Cotton, Cllr Rob Simister 

DATE: 12 September 2017 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 
 

Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan 

Recommendation for Scrutiny Committee 
 
That the Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan be amended to take account of 
constructive comments received during the public consultation exercise, 
before being submitted to both Council Cabinets for their approval. 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to: 

a) Give Scrutiny the op
[...]
sterplan to guide the development of Didcot up to 2031. However, 
this masterplan needed to take account of Didcot’s economic situation, both now 
and in the future, the challenging number of new houses that need to be built to 
meet South and Vale’s Local Plan commitments, the need for supporting 
infrastructure and more (and better quality) open spaces and the necessity to try 
and reduce the volume of traffic movements on Didcot’s main roads. Many other 
factors needed to be taken account of when producing the masterplan and these 
are set out in the Delivery Plan. 

7. How to realise or deliver the masterplan was also an important issue. The 
document was therefore called a “Delivery Plan” to emphasise the need for action 
and the need to manage these actions through effective governance. It is also 
recognised that securing constructive community involvement is also at the heart 
of successful delivery, as is the ability to fund the various projects set out in the 
Delivery Plan. 

8. The content of the Proposed Delivery Plan was informed by regular meetings with 
individuals, companies and community organisations that were identified as being 
potentially key stakeholders in Didcot’s future. A series of large scale meetings 
were also held in Cornerstone, where ideas and proposals were presented to the 
key stakeholders and members of the public.  This community engagement 
process was wide and comprehensive and is summarised in Chapter 2, and 
Appendices A and B, of the Delivery Plan. 

Page 8



 
3 

 

9. The process of producing the Delivery Plan was overseen by a Project Advisory 
Board, comprising four South and Vale cabinet members (both Leaders and the 
Lead Cabinet members for Development), South and Vale’s CEO and the Head of 
Development, Regeneration and Housing. 

10. Unfortunately, although it was planned to undertake a public consultation process 
in May 2017, the calling of a General Election at short notice meant that the public 
consultation
[...]
dix 2 

 
 

 

 

Didcot Garden Town - Proposed Delivery Plan Consultation (August 2017) 81 

 

Page 182



  Appendix 2 

 
 

 

 

Didcot Garden Town - Proposed Delivery Plan Consultation (August 2017) 82 

 

 

Page 183



  Appendix 2 

 
 

 

 

Didcot Garden Town - Proposed Delivery Plan Consultation (August 2017) 83 

 

Page 184



  Appendix 2 

 
 

 

 

Didcot Garden Town - Proposed Delivery Plan Consultation (August 2017) 84 

 

Page 185



  Appendix 2 

 
 

 

 

Didcot Garden Town - Proposed Delivery Plan Consultation (August 2017) 85 

 

Page 186



  Appendix 2 

 
 

 

 

Didcot Garden Town - Proposed Delivery Plan Consultation (August 2017) 86 

 

Page 187



  Appendix 2 

 
 

 

 

Didcot Garden Town - Proposed Delivery Plan Consultation (August 2017) 87 

 

Page 188



  Appendix 2 

 
 

 

 

Didcot Garden Town - Proposed Delivery Plan Consultation (August 2017) 88 

 

Page 189



  Appendix 2 

 
 

 

 

Didcot Garden Town - Proposed Delivery Plan Consultation (August 2017) 89 

 

Page 190



  Appendix 2 

 
 

 

 

Didcot Garden Town - Proposed Delivery Plan Consultation (August 2017) 90 

 

Page 191



  Appendix 2 

 
 

 

 

Didcot Garden Town - Proposed Delivery Plan Consultation (August 2017) 91 

 

Page 192



 

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

Report 
 

 

Report of head of waste, leisure, parks and environmental health 

Author: Chris Webb  

Tel: 01235 422202 

E-mail: chris.webb@southandvale.gov.uk  

South Cabinet Member responsible: Lynn Lloyd           Vale Cabinet Member responsible Charlotte Dixon 

Tel: 01844 354313                                                        Tel: 01235 767848 

E-mail: Lynn.lloyd@southoxon.gov.uk                          E-Mail: Charlotte.Dickson@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

DATE:  12 September 2017 

 

 

2016/17 performance review of GLL  

RECOMMENDATION 

That the committee considers Greenwich Leisure Limited’s (GLL) performance in 
delivering the jo
[...]

11. This contract has fourteen KPTs.  These KPTs were considered by a joint working 
group of scrutiny committee members at the time of drawing up the contract 
documentation and officers from the leisure and corporate strategy teams.  The KPTs 
take into account areas of shared importance to elected members and officers in 
reporting on the contractor’s performance.  The KPTs are reported to cabinet 
members and senior officers on a quarterly basis so areas of success and concern 
can be discussed in a timely way. 

12. These KPT results have been used to inform target setting for 2017/18 and will be 
used to develop the trend analysis that will happen as the contract progresses.  

KPT 
ref 

Description of KPT Target Performance Individual 
KPT rating 
(excellent, 
good, fair, 
weak or poor) 

KPT rating 
score 
(excellent = 5, 
good = 4, 
fair = 3, weak 
= 2, poor = 1) 

KPT 1 Increased total visits 
year on year 

>3%  4%  Excellent   5 

KPT 2 Increased total activity 
visits year on year 

>6% 4% Poor 1 (see 
paragraph 15) 

KPT 3 Increased year on 
year growth of 
inclusive membership 
(disabled pre-paid) 

>50% 5.7% Poor 1 

KPT 4  Increased year on 
year growth of 
concessionary leisure 
card holders (pay and 
play) 

>250% 260% Excellent 5 

KPT 5 Attrition (prepaid 
memberships only 
gym, swim etc. not 
swim school) 

<7% 5.83 Excellent 5 

Page 195



 

KPT 
ref 

Description of KPT Target Performance Individual 
KPT rating 
(excellent, 
good, fair, 
weak or poor) 

KPT rating 
score 
(excellent = 5, 
good = 4, 
fair = 3, weak 
= 2, poor = 1) 

KPT 6 Average length of 
stay, direct debit 
members (excluding 
swim school) 

>10.5 
months 

10.87 Excellent 5 

KPT 7 Reduce customer 
complaints to 
Councils 

<75 74 Excellent 5 

KPT 8 Percentage of 
bookings made on 
line 

>50% 51% Excellent 5 

KPT 9 Percentage of 
referrals completing 
Healthwise 
programme (GP 
referral) 

>50% 26% Poor 1 

KPT 
10 

Conversion rate from 
Healthwise 
programme to 
H
[...]
L website in terms of navigation, information and resource to 

update pages 

  
 Facility teams identifying issues in centres rather than the client 

team providing work lists 

  
 Communication with the participation team in particular and 

when undertaking projects and the customer interface necessary 
to update visitors to the facilities 

  
 Management and updating of social media sites 

 
 
 

Page 209



 

Annex E - Contractor 360° feedback 

CONTRACTOR’S REACTION / FEEDBACK ON COUNCIL’S ASSESSMENT 

Dimension 1 – KPT’s  

KPT 2, the outcome in patronage is well above UK averages, and despite the difficulties 

GLL faced with the closure of the White Horse Leisure and Tennis Centre swimming pool, 

the contractual target of 2% was still exceeded. 

KPT 3 - GLL has recently introduced a dedicated disability Fitness Instructor with a project 

focus of increasing disability usage in both districts, and confident this figure will improve 

going forward. 

KPT 9 – Percentage of referrals completing Healthwise programme (GP referral) was a 

difficult target given that the scope for referrals has widened.  The introduction of ‘mental 

health’ referrals as part of the scheme has made this particularly challenging.  GLL are 

confident this target can be met in future reporting years and are committed to continuous 

improvement with numerous measures already underway to achieve further development 

in 2017/2018. 

 

Dimension 2 – Customer Satisfaction 

GLL is proud of the overall score of “Excellence” with the average of 4.31.  There is still a 

significant amount of investment taking place in the centres and to score “Excellence” with 

a majority of this still to be completed GLL is confident this score can only improve going 

forward. 

In 2017/18 GLL have split the surveys being completed.  It has been agreed between GLL 

and the council client the Annual User Survey will be completed in July/August.  This has 

enabled an increase in surveys com
[...]
s. 

Items for future South Scrutiny Committee (date to be determined): 

 Oxford-Cambridge Expressway 

 Oxfordshire Joint Spatial Plan 

 Staffing matters 
 
The Cabinet work programmes can be accessed via the following links: 
South 
http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0 
Vale 
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0 
 
Meeting Start times: Joint: 6:30; South: 6:30; Vale: 7.00; 5CP: tbc 

P
age 216

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan
	DGTDP - Appendix 1 DGT Public Consultation Process Summary Report
	DGTDP - Appendix 2 DGT Consultation Feedback report

	7 2016/17 performance review of GLL
	8 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 

South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 12 September 2017  Sc.1 

 

 
 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Tuesday, 12 September 2017 at 6.30 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
Members:  
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Richard Pullen (Co-Chair, in the Chair), 
David Dodds, John Walsh, Sue Lawson, David Turner and John Walsh. 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Alice Badcock, Mike Badcock (in place of Chris 
Palmer), Ed Blagrove, Mohinder Kainth, Judy Roberts (In place of Debby Hallett),  
 

Officers: Gerry Brough, Susan Harbour, Ian Matten and Chris Webb 
 
Also present: Vale of White Horse Cabinet members Councillors Charlotte Dickson, and 
Mike Murray and South Oxfordshire District Council Leader, John Cotton. 
 
Number of members of the public: 15 

 

 

Sc.9 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Debby Hallett sent her apologies; Councillor Judy Roberts attended as her 
substitute. Councillor Chris Palmer sent his apologies: Councillor Mike Badcock attended 
as his substitute. 
 
South Cabinet members Lynn Lloyd (leisure) and Rob Simister (development and 
regeneration) sent apologies for their items. Leader of South Oxfordshire District Council, 
John Cotton, attended in their places. 
 

Sc.10 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2017 were agreed by the committee as an 
accurate record of the meeting and were signed by the chairman as such. 
 

Sc.11 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 12 September 2017  Sc.2 

Sc.12 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
The chairman changed the order of the agenda to allow the item involving external 
contractors (GLL) to be heard first. He informed the committee that members of the press 
were present but had confirmed that they would not be video recording the meeting. 
 

Sc.13 Public participation  
 
Three members of the public registered to speak on the Didcot Garden Town item and 
would be heard with that item. 
 

Sc.14 2016/17 performance review of GLL  
 
Steve Hercus and Ben Whaymand from the contractor GLL were in attendance. 
 
Councillor Charlotte Dickson, portfolio holder at Vale of White Horse; Councillor John 
Cotton, leader, South Oxford; Chris Webb, Facilities Development Officer (Leisure) and 
Ian Matten, Interim Head of Waste, Leisure, Parks and Environmental Health attended the 
meeting. 

 
The Cabinet members introduced the performance report which related to the 2016/17 
financial year and provided the committee with the details of the performance from GLL in 
delivering the leisure contract. 
 

The scores were based on the review framework used by the councils and these indicated 
improvements across the scoring criteria which would hopefully lead to an improved 
overall score in 2017/18. 
 
The ongoing relationship between the councils and the GLL team remained strong and 
there were continuous improvements being made both to the facilities and the standards of 
service delivered to customers. 
 
GLL had recently achieved Quest scores of Excellent for the White Horse Leisure and 
Tennis Centre: there were only 17 centres in the country with an excellent score. They had 
also achieved Quest scores of Very Good for Thame Leisure Centre, Wheatley Park and 
Abbey Sports Centre. Quest was the leisure industry externally validated scheme which 
defined industry standards and good practice and encouraged their ongoing development 
and delivery within a customer-focused management framework. Although these 
outcomes would be recognised in next year’s report, the preparatory work to achieve those 
outcomes had been done in 2016/17. This outcome was a good example of the direction 
being taken across the contract. 
 

There had been many examples of service improvements and developments between the 
councils and GLL in the reporting year, in particular the participation work and health 
improvement work which ran alongside the more traditional centre based work that GLL 
provided, which expands the range and activity base of the community with an ultimate 
aim of getting more people active and healthy. 
 
Officers from the council and GLL continue to work to develop the leisure service and next 
year it was hoped the overall score would be one of excellent. 
 

The committee discussed this item and the following matters were raised and responded 
to by the officers, Cabinet members and the contractor. 
 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 12 September 2017  Sc.3 

The divergence between the customer satisfaction (“excellent”) and officer satisfaction 
(“fair”) was due to the fact that customers were offering a snapshot, based on single visits, 
whereas officers have a long-term relationship with the contractor and are looking at 
different, broader criteria. 
 
The scoring system used was based on the councils’ corporate system. 
 
In order to improve staff retention and development, GLL had undertaken bench-marking 
of salaries to improve staff retention rates. They had undertaken a significant recruitment 
of apprentices. There had been supervisory staff training to reduce the attrition of staff.  
There had also been recruitment of more mature staff. 
 
In order to ensure an accurate assessment of standards, council offiers carried out spot 
checks at the leisure centres at “odd” hours and without notice. Mystery visits were also 
carried out by external organisations commissioned by GLL. 
 
The committee asked for some examples of GLL’s plans for continuous improvement next 
year. Examples included: an improved café menu, upgrading services and introducing a 
customer service office at the White Horse Leisure and Tennis Centre in Abingdon. Vale 
Council was also planning to provide astroturf at the Faringdon Leisure Centre.  
 
The committee raised some issues relating to specific KPTs (Key Performance Targets): 
 

 KPT 2: “increased total activity visits year on year” had not been achieved due to unplanned 

closures of the White Horse Leisure and Tennis Centre pool due to the need for structural 

works which were identified, and of the refurbishment the gym. 

 

 KPT 9: “Percentage of referrals completing the Healthwise programme (GP referral).” The 

committee raised concerns about people with mental health issues who had been referred on 

this scheme. GLL confirmed that front line staff had received additional training as had other 

staff including first aiders. They were considering introducing bespoke courses for groups of 

people with compatible referral reasons. 

 

 KPTs 11,12 and 13: “Decreased year on year energy usage (electricity, gas and water)”. GLL 

had scored Excellent on all three of these KPTs. The committee was reassured that this 

performance was not attributable to the closure of the pool at the White Horse Leisure and 

Tennis Centre.  The measure was in kilowatts per person per visit, so there would have been a 

reduction in the number of people coming through the door when the pool was closed. New 

elements of plant had been introduced which meant that energy usage was likely to decrease 

in the next year. 

 
Members of the committee wished to know whether the geographical profile of centre 
users had been monitored and whether it had decreased since the removal of the 
Oxfordshire County Council bus subsidies. They also wished to know how this profile 
could be improved. GLL representatives confirmed that they were able to provide outreach 
services to village halls etc, for example the “Active Gold” programme. This was being 
further developed to provide more exciting opportunities. 
 
RESOLVED 
To accept the officers’ report and to recommend the scoring, including the overall score of 
“Good”, to the Cabinet members. 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 12 September 2017  Sc.4 

 
 

Sc.15 Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan  
 
Neville Harris, an independent town and county councillor for Didcot Ladygrove, asked a 
question about the potential financial implications of this plan, given that South and Vale 
district councils were not signed up to the Oxfordshire Growth Bid for infrastructure 
funding. 
 
Phil Armstrong, a resident of Didcot, raised issues concerning the potential relocation of 
the station and the impact on residents. 
 
Simon Hewerdine, an independent town councillor for Didcot Ladygrove, spoke objecting 
to the Didcot Garden Plan which he claimed was inaccurate and misleading and that the 
public consultation was inadequate, particularly in consideration of the closure of Cow 
Lane. 
 
South Oxfordshire District Council Leader John Cotton, Vale of White Horse District 
Council Cabinet member Mike Murray and Gerry Brough, Interim Head of Development 
and Regeneration, attended committee for this item. 
 
Councillor John Cotton introduced the report which provided the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
with an opportunity to; 

 review and comment on the contents of Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan; 

 be informed of the results of the recent public consultation process; and 

 be re-assured that officers had addressed the main constructive issues arising from 

the public consultation process. 

The Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan had been produced over a one year period and 
had involved: 

 a considerable number of interactions between local stakeholders, business and 

community groups and the external technical consultants employed to work on each of 

the document’s main chapters; 

 a number of large stakeholder group and resident group meetings, where ideas had 

been proposed and relevant feedback has been used to modify and improve these 

ideas (and in some cases to reject them and remove them from the plan); 

 interaction between council officers, local schools, various community interest groups 

and parish councils; 

 close working between council officers, to make sure the delivery plan was fully 

consistent with both councils’ emerging Local Plans; 

 close working with government civil servants in the Department for Communities and 

Local Government, to secure the capacity funding needed to pay for key staff and 

external technical consultancy assistance, so that the delivery plan could be produced, 

and a start could be made on implementing some key projects, at minimal cost to 

South and Vale council tax payers. 

The delivery plan production process had been overseen by a project advisory board 
comprising the Leaders and lead Cabinet members for development of both Councils, 
South and Vale’s Chief Executive and the councils’ Interim Head of Development, 
Regeneration and Housing. 
 
The vision for Didcot Garden was to: 

 provide new houses, to meet the needs of a growing local economy; 

 create more and better publicly accessible open spaces; 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 12 September 2017  Sc.5 

 integrate advanced, sustainable technologies within Didcot;  

 develop Didcot’s two Enterprise Areas; and  

 implement a number of key projects linked to four key programmes areas, namely: 

o The Town Centre 

o The Gateway Spine 

o The Cultural Spine, and  

o The Garden Line. 

A final version of the Delivery Plan was due to be submitted to South and Vale cabinets on 
5 and 6 October. 
 
Councillors Mike Murray and John Cotton addressed the public comments. 
 
Possible Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) Bid and the Oxfordshire Growth Bid 
The County Council were of the view that these two funding bids were directly linked. 
However, South and Vale Councils were clear that the two bids were parallel, but not 
interdependent. Although the Vale Council was broadly supportive of the arrangements 
suggested by the County Council through the growth bid, there were some issues of 
sovereignty still to be resolved. Both South and Vale were of the view that there were 
alternative ways of accessing government funding than through the growth bid. The Didcot 
Garden Town plan had a high likelihood of being successful, if it were submitted as a 
priority HIF bid, as it offered significant job growth and new homes. South had not yet 
signed up to the growth deal because there were significant queries about the content of 
the deal. Both councils were fully supportive of the inclusion of Didcot Garden Town as 
one of the projects included in Oxfordshire’s HIF bid.  
 
The potential relocation of the railway station.  
Wherever development was mooted close to where people live it causes concern and 
uncertainty, but this is an inevitable side effect of consultation. The station had no need to 
be an ugly and obtrusive building, visual impact would need to be taken into account, 
impact on local residents. The station relocation was only one of several options for 
improving rail services at Didcot, and a lot of work needed to be done before any decisions 
could be made in relation to potential redevelopment of the station. The onus was on the 
councils to resolve the station matter as soon as possible, to determine the best option, 
and to ensure good design and mitigation. 
 
Green spaces 
There was no plan to reduce the overall amount of green space but the green spaces 
might be moved around. The ambition of the plan was to make Didcot a much greener 
space overall.  
 
Public Consultation 

 Although only 38 percent of respondents had strongly agreed, or agreed with the 

project, overall there was a strong predisposition of those who oppose a project to 

respond negatively to a consultation. There were also a significant number of people 

who had chosen not to express an opinion one way or the other. There had been a 

significant amount of information provided about the project and people in Didcot were 

very well informed. Councillors were of the opinion that there was a strong sense of 

support from the residents for the overall project, and that most of these people had 

not participated in the consultation. 

 A significant amount of public engagement had taken place, including with younger 

people, but these were more difficult to engage through traditional methods. 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 12 September 2017  Sc.6 

 The councils were committed to undertaking the project with the support and 

cooperation of the community, however, that did not mean that all parts of the project 

would be without controversy.  

 
The committee explored the question of whether the project would be able to go ahead 
without further funding from the government. Cabinet members confirmed that other pots 
of money, such as S106 and CIL contributions, possible use of reserves, creative use of 
money, and enterprise zone money, were all options which could be explored to meet any 
funding gap. 
 
There were some queries regarding details of the document. However, the committee 
accepted that this was a high level document which set out the broader vision for the plan. 
 
The committee wondered why the proposed closure of Cow Lane had not been rejected 
from the plan given the level of public objection. It was explained that there was a limited 
range of options available due to the existing infrastructure and population. A full 
microsimulation model was being developed to examine the potential changes to the 
existing traffic management system. Once completed, this would produce more 
information which would be factored into future decision making. The potential closure of 
Cow Lane remained in the plan until sufficient data was available to determine whether or 
not this would be a viable and beneficial option. 
 
The committee considered whether the surrounding villages would become suburbs of 
Didcot. It was clear that there would be an area of influence outside of Didcot, but 
decisions still needed to be made as to where the boundary of this should be and exactly 
what this would mean. It was likely that it would be better to be inside the area of influence 
rather than outside as all areas close to Didcot would be influenced by the garden town, 
but those villages within the area of influence would benefit from policies which avoided 
the coalescence of settlements etc. 
 
RESOLVED 
To commend the report and the Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan. 
 

Sc.16 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
This was noted by the committee. 
 
The democratic services officer explained that scrutiny of the Five Council’s Partnership 
would now be carried out by the Joint Scrutiny Committee (although members would 
continue to attend the Partnership Scrutiny Committee). This was to allow for more robust 
scrutiny and because the Partnership had no formal executive to scrutinise. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 


